

In the  
**Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

No. 27 EAP 2020

---

**KEYSTONE RX LLC,**

**vs.**

**BUREAU OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION FEE REVIEW  
HEARING OFFICE (COMPSERVICES INC./AMERIHEALTH  
CASUALTY SERVICES),**

**Appeal of CompuserVICES Inc./AmeriHealth Casualty Services**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
THE COALITION AGAINST INSURANCE FRAUD**

---

---

Appeal from the December 12, 2019 Order Of the Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court entered at 1369 C.D. 2018 which affirmed the September 12, 2018 adjudication of the Bureau of Workers' Compensation Fee Review Hearing Office, Dispute No. 7388753-4, vacating the Decision of the Workers' Compensation Medical Fee Review Section

---

**MARSHALL DENNEHEY WARNER COLEMAN & GOGGIN**

Audrey J. Copeland, Esq.

Anthony P. Natale, III, Esq.

Michele R. Punturi, Esq.

PA I.D. Nos. 44291/63499/59638

620 Freedom Business Center, Suite 300

King of Prussia, PA 19406

Ph: (610) 354-8274 Fax: (610) 354-8277

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Coalition Against Insurance Fraud*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I.    THE COMMONWEALTH COURT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF ITS AUTHORITY AND SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE PENNSYLVANIA LEGISLATURE WHEN IT PROMULGATED A NEW RULE WHICH MANDATES NON-HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS ARE ENTITIES WITH STANDING AND THE RIGHT TO INTERVENE IN THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION ACT'S UTILIZATION REVIEW PROCESS	12
II.   THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ERRED WHEN IT GAVE NON-HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS THE RIGHT TO VOID AT ANY TIME, A UTILIZATION REVIEW DETERMINATION REGARDING THE REASONABLENESS AND NECESSITY OF THE CARE OF THE PHYSICIAN WHO WROTE THE PRESCRIPTION WHICH LED TO THE NON-HEALTH CARE PROVIDER PROVIDING A GOOD OR SERVICE TO THE INJURED WORKER	18
A.   The Commonwealth Court erroneously provided non-health care providers with a right to notice and to intervene in a UR proceeding	18

B.	The Commonwealth Court’s determination is erroneous because it provides no guidance as to how its prospective “new rule” is to be implemented	21
III.	THE COMMONWEALTH COURT VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE BY ENGRAFTING A NEW REQUIREMENT ONTO THE PENNSYLVANIA WORKERS’ COMPENSATION ACT’S PROCESS FOR CONDUCTING UTILIZATION REVIEW OF TREATMENT DIRECTING THAT NON-TREATING ENTITIES BE GIVEN NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO INTERVENE IN UTILIZATION REVIEWS	23
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CASE RECORDS	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Allen v. Proto Home Improvements*, 847 A.2d 225 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2004) .....20

*Allison v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd. (Fisher Auto Parts, Inc.)*, 177 A.3d 448  
(Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)..... 13, 14

*Armour Pharmacy v. Bureau of Workers' Comp. Fee Review Hearing Office*,  
192 A.3d 304 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2018)..... 26, 27

*Armour Pharmacy v. Bureau of Workers' Comp. Fee Review Hearing Office*,  
206 A.3d 660 (Pa .Cmwlth. 2019).....26

*Bowman v. Sunoco, Inc.*, 65 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) .....12

*Catholic Health Initiatives v. Heath Family Chiropractic*, 720 A.2d 509  
(Pa.Cmwlth. 1998) .....19

*Commonwealth v. Hill*, 2020 PA Super. 219, \_\_ A.3d \_\_, 2020 WL 5405428  
(Pa. Super. Ct. Sept. 9, 2020).....25

*Davis v. W.C.A.B. (Woolworth Corp.)*, 928 A.2d 429  
(Pa.Cmwlth. 2007) .....13

*Estate of Rothberg*, 166 A.3d 378 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017), *appeal denied*,  
176 A.3d 840 (Pa. 2017).....16

*Fullerton v. W.C.A.B. (Gettysburg Foundry Specialties Co.)*, 761 A.2d 201  
(Pa. Cmwlth. 2000).....16

*Glancey v. Casey*, 288 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1972)..... 16, 25

*Gustine Uniontown Associates v. Anthony Crane Rental, Inc.*, 842 A.2d 334  
(Pa. 2004).....17

*Jefferson County Court Appointed Employees Association v. Pennsylvania  
Labor Relations Board*, 985 A.2d 697 (Pa. 2009).....24

<i>Keystone Rx LLC v. Bureau of Workers' Comp. Fee Review Hearing Office</i> , 223 A.3d 295 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kline v. Arden H. Verner Co.</i> , 469 A.2d 158 (Pa. 1983).....	25
<i>Kuney v. PMA Ins. Co.</i> , 578 A.2d 1285 (Pa. 1990).....	12
<i>Miller v. W.C.A.B. (Pavex, Inc.)</i> , 918 A.2d 809 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007).....	12
<i>Pantuso Motors, Inc. v. CoreStates Bank, N.A.</i> , 798 A.2d 1277 (Pa. 2002).....	17
<i>Parker v. Children's Hosp. of Philadelphia</i> , 394 A.2d 932 (Pa. 1978).....	16
<i>Renner v. Court of Common Pleas of Lehigh Cty.</i> , 234 A.3d 411 (Pa. 2020).....	24
<i>Stafford v. W.C.A.B. (Advanced Placement Servs.)</i> , 933 A.2d 139 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007).....	17
<i>Topps Chewing Gum v. W.C.A.B. (Wickizer)</i> , 710 A.2d 1256 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1998).....	22
<i>Wagner v. Nat'l Indem. Co.</i> , 422 A.2d 1061 (Pa. 1980).....	25
<i>Weaver v. Harpster</i> , 975 A.2d 555 (Pa. 2009) .....	16
<b>Statutes:</b>	
34 Pa. Code § 127.401 .....	14
34 Pa. Code § 127.401(a).....	3, 13
34 Pa. Code § 127.452 (e).....	15
34 Pa. Code § 127.469 .....	14
34 Pa.Code § 127.1 .....	19

34 Pa.Code § 127.401(c).....	4
34 Pa.Code § 127.401(d) .....	4
63 P.S. § 390-2(2.1) .....	19
77 P.S. § 29 .....	13
77 P.S. § 531 .....	9, 14, 19
77 P.S. § 531(6).....	13
77 P.S. § 531(6)(i).....	2, 3, 4
77 P.S. § 991 .....	20
77 P.S. 531(6)(iv).....	14
